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Submifted to [ assigned judge [B  seftlemen! judge

In the Mater o STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
. Robert McCann AND ORDER APPROVING

Bor # 170286 | ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Memiber ol the State Bar of Califamia 0 PREVIOUS STPULATION REJECTED

(Respondenl]

A. Porlies’ Acknowledgments:

{1) Respondenl Is a member of the Siate Bar of Califomia, admitted _ June 7, 1994
(date)
{2) The parties agree to be bound by the fociual stipulations contained herein even it conclusions of low of
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

(3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are enfirely
resolved by this stiputation ard are deemed consolidaled. Dismissed charge(s)/caunt(s) are listed under
“Dismissals.” The sfipulation and arder consist of __2Q _ pages. including page lA.

(4) A stalement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondenl as cause or causes for discipline is
included under “"Facts.*

(5) Conclusdons of law, drawn fram and specifically refering to the facls are also Included under “Conclusions
of Law.” .

{6) No-more than 30 doys prlor to the fiing of this sipulation, Respondent has been advised In wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resoived by this stipulalion, excep! for criminai investigations.

{7) Paymen! of Disciplinary Costs—Responden! acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §56086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

" unfil cosls are paid in full, Respondent will remain aclually suspended friom the practice of law unless
tellef is obtoined per ule 284, Rules of Procedure,
BX cosls to be paid In equal amounts prior lo February 1 for the following membership years:
2006, 2007.
thardship, special circumstances or other good couse per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O cosls waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Cosls™
0O cosls enfirely wolved

Note: All information required by this form and any addional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be ﬂ-“ forths 1o
text component of this stipulstion under specitic headings, i.¢. “Facts,” *Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law."

{Stipulafion form approved by $BC Exequfive Committse 10/14MmM
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In the Matter of Case Number(s):

Robert E. McCann, S$BN 170286 02-0-15313, ET AL.
A Member of the State Bar

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code §6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas 10 Allegations

There are three kings of pleas to the allegations of & no’riée of disciplinary ¢harges or other pleading
which initiates a disciplinary proceeding against a member.

(¢) Admission of culpability.
() Denial of culpability.

(<) Nolo contandere, subject to the approvatl of the State Bar Court, The court shall ascertaln
whethet the member completely understands that a plea of nolo contendere shall be consldered
the same as an admission of culpabliity and that, upon d plea of nolo ¢contandare, the court shall
find the member culpdble. The legal effect of such o plea shall be the same as that of an admission of
culpability for all purposes, except that the plea and any admisslons required by the court duting
any inquiry it makes as to the voluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be usad
agalnsf the member as an admission In any civil sult based upon or growling out of the act upon
which the disciplinary proceeding is based. (Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104.) (amphasls supplied)

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Californic STIPULATIONS AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION '

() Aproposed stipuigtion as to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition shall set forth each of the
following: . .,

(5) a staternent that respondent eithar

() admits the facts set forth in the stipulation are true and that he or she is culpabla of violations
of the pecified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(i) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations. If the respondent pladds nolo
contendaere, the stipulatlon shall include each of the following:

() an acknowledgmant that the respondent complelely undearstands that the plea of nolo
contendere shall be conslderad the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of his
or her culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of Professlonal Conduct specliied In the
stipufation; and

(b) it requested by the Court, a statement by the depuly irial counsel that the factual
slipulations are supported by evidence obtained In the Stale Bar Investigation of the
maner. (emphasis suppliad) '

I, the Respondent in this matter. have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. | plead nolo
contendere fo the charges set forth in this sfipulation and | completely understand that my plea
shall be considered the same as an admission of culpability except os stated in Business and
Professions Code section 6085.5(c).

— ROBERT E. McCANN
ate ighafur print name

(Nolo Contendere Ploa form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/97)
1A
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B. Aggravating Circumstances {for definition, see Standards far Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduet,
standard 1.2(b).) Fdels supporting aggravaiing circumsiances are required.

m

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8

0O Pprior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(a)

=)

{¢)

(d)

(e)

Q

O

a

O State Bar Court case # of prlor case

0O date prior discipline effeclive

O Rules of Protessional Conduct/ State Bar Act violalions:

O degree of prior discipline

O if Respondent has two or more incidents of prlor disclpline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by ot followed by bad faith, dishonesly,
concealment, overreaching or other violalions of the Stale Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

Trust Violation:  Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused ot was unable fo
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct tor improper conduct loward
sald funds of property,

Hamn:  Respondents misconduct harmed significanfly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonshaled indifference toward reclificalion of or alonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperdtion to victims of hisfher
misconduc! or to the Stale Bar during disciplinary investigafion or proceedings.

Mulliple/Patftern of Misconduc): Respondent's cunent misconduct evidences multiple acts ot wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating clrcumstances are involved.

Addllional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation torm dpproved by SBC Exacutiva Cammibaa 107140
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C. Mifigaling Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e).) Facts supporting mifigailing clrcumsiances are required,

(1)
2y O
(3 O
(4 O
(5) O
() O
(7 QO
® &
() O
no) X
(1) 4
n2) O
(13) a

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled
with presen] misconduct which is not deemed serious,

No Harm:  Respondent dict not harm the clienf or person who was ihe objec! of the misconduct,

Candor/Cooperation:  Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperdtion lo the victims of
his’/her misconduct and to the Slate Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promplly fook objective steps spontanecusly demonstrafing remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were desighed fo fimely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

Restitution; Respondent pald $ on in
restitution o without the threat ot force of disciplinary. civil
or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excestively delayed. The delay is not atributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emolional/Physical Difficutfies: Af the time of the slipulaled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabllifies which exper! testimony
would esiablish was direclly responsible for the misconduci. The difficullies or disabilifies were not
the product of any llegal conduct by the member, such as illegal diug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress; At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
contiol and which were directly responsible for the misconducl.

Family Problems: Al the fime of the misconduc!, Responden! sutfered extreme difficultles In his/het
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nature,

Good Character: Respondents good character is aftested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communlties who dre aware of the full exient of hisfhet misconduct,

Rehabilitalion: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
foliowed by convincing proot of subsequent rehabititation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved,

Addilional mitigating circumstances:

[sVipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commihee 10/ 6/001
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D. Discipline

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall Be suspended trom the praclice of law for a period of _TWO (2) YEARS

0O i ond unii Respondent shows proof safisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabllitation and
presen! fitness lo practice and ptesent leorning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(il}, Sfandards for Aflorney Sancfions for Professlonal Misconduct

.0  i. and uniil Respondent pays tesfitution to

[payee(s)] lor he Client Securilty Fundl, if appropriate), in the amount of
, plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chlef Trial Counsel

O iii. and unli Respondent does the following:

B. The above-reterenced suspension shall be slayed.
2. Probation,
Respondent shall be placed on probation for a petiod of THO (2) YEARS e

which shall cornmence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Coun order herein. (See nule 953,
Cdlitornia Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be aciually suspended from the praclice of {aw in fhe Stale of Callfornla for a
period of SIXTY (60) DAYS

0 i and unfil Respondent shows proofl safistactory to the Slate Bar Court of tehabllifation and.
presen) fitness to praclice and present learning and abllity in the law pursuont o
standard 1.4(c){ii), Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0 §. and until Respondent pays restitufion fo
[payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, If appropriate), in the amount of

. PIus 10% per annum acctuing from ‘

and provides proof theteof 1o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

0 ii. ond unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Addifional Condifions of Probation:

(1) O If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe shall remain aciually suspended unfl
he/she proves 1o the State Bar Court hisher rehabifiiation, filness fo praclice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to slandard 1.4(c){i). Slandardds for Atotney Sanclions fot Professional Misconduct.

(2) [3X During the probation perod, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of Ihe Siate Bar Acl and
Rules of Professlonal Conduct, '

(3) DX Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report lo the Membership Records Office of the
Stale Bar and fo the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for Slate Bar purposes, as prescribed by secfion 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) @X Respondent shall submlt written quartery répotls to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, respondent shall siale
whether respondent has complied wilth the State Bar Act, the Rules of Frofessional Conduct, dnc_i all

(3tipuiation form approved by SBC Execytive Cammitiee 10/14mMm
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(6)

(7)

(6)
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condifions of probalion during the preceding calendar quarter. If the first report would cover |ess
than 30 days, that report shall be submitted on the next guarter date, and cover the extendeg
period.

In addilion to ail quarterly reporls, a final report, containing the same Informaiion, is due nho earlier
ihan twenly (20) days betore the last day of the period of probafion and no later than the last day of
probation,

Respondent shall be assigned a probalion monilor. Respondent shall promplly review the lerms ang
conditions of probalion with the probation monilor fo establish a manner and schedule of compi).
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports ds may be
requesled, in addifion to the quarterly reports required lo be submifted to the Probalion Unil. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitot.

Ex Subject o asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promplly and huthfully

any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any ptobation monitor
assigned under these eonditions which are direcled 1o Respondent personally or In wiiting relaling te
wheiher Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation condllions.

Within ohe (1) year of the effective dale of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide fo lhe
Probation Unit salistactoty prootf of attendance ot a session of the Ethics School, and passage of ihe
tes! given af the end of that session.

00 No Efhics School recommended.

O Respondent shall comply with all condifions of prebation imposed in the underlying criminal matter’

and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunciion with any quarierly report lo be filed wilh
the Probalion Unit.

gk Te following condifions are attached herelo and incorporated:

0O Substance Abuse Condifions Kk . lLow Office Monagement Conditions

EX WMedical Conditions 0 Financial Condifions

(10) O Other condifions hegotiated by the parlies:

&  Muliistale Professlonal Responsibility Examinalion: Respondent shall provide proot of passage of the

- Muitisiate Protessional Responsibility Examinalion ("MPRE"), adminisiered by the Nafional Conference

of Bar Examiners, fo the Frobation Unit ot the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the period of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever peflod is longet. Fallure Yo pass the MPRE results
in aclual suspension without further heaiing unfil passage. But see rute 951(b), California Rules of
Court, and wile 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended.

0O Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provislons of subdivisions (a) and (€)

of wule 955, Callfornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the eflective dafe of
jhe Supreme Court order herein.

0 Condifional Rule 955, California Rules of Court: if Respondent ramains actually suspended tor 90 days of

more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subxdivisions {d) ond (c) of e 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respecfively, from the effective date of the Supreme Courl order herein.

01 Credif for infefim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be crediled for the period

of his/her interim suspension toward the stiputated pefiod of actual suspension,

{stipulalion form approved by SBC Execulive Commities 1071 4/nm
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In the Mafier of Case Number(s):

Robert E. McCann, SBN 170286 02-0-15313, ET AL.

A Member of the State Bar

Medical Conditions

qa.

|

Respondent shall obtain psychiatiic or psychologleal help/ freatment from a duly licensed
psychiatrist, psychologis, or ¢linical social worker at respondent's own expense a minimum of
ONE _fimes per month and shall furnish evidence to the Probation Unit that respondent is so
complying with each quarterly reporl. Help/treatment should commence Immediately, and in
any avenl, no later than thirty (30) days after the effective date of the discipline in this matier.
Treatment shall continue for _ 0 daysor _ 0 monthsor _1__ years o,
the period of probation or until @ molion to modity this condifion is granted and that ruling
becomes finql.

if the frealing psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker determines that there has been
a substanlial change in respondent's condition, respondent or Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
may file a mofion for modification of this condition with the Hearing Depariment of the State Bar
Court, pursuant 1o rule 550 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. The motion must be
supporled by a wiltten statemen! from the psychiatrist, psychologlst, or clinical social worker, by
affidavil or under penalty of perjury. in support of the proposed medification.

Upon the request of the Probation Unit, respondent shall provide the Probation Unit wilh medical
waivers and access to all of respondent’s medical records, Revocafion of any medical waiver is
d violation of this condlifion. Any medical records obtained by the Probation Unit shall be confi-
denlial and no information concerning them of thelt contents shall be given anyone except
members of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, including the Probation Unit, and the State Bar
Court, who dare directly involved with maintaining, enforcing or adjudicating this condition.

(Medical Condllions torm approved by SBC Exacutive Commiitas 10/16/00)

0
page#




SEP-16-2084

A Member of the State Bar

12:14 STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA ‘ P.89
. ]
In the Mattet of Case Number(s):
Robert E. MeCann, SBN 170286 02-0-15313, ET AL,

Law Offlce Management Conditions

a.

Kl within_0 days/ __6_months/ 0 vyears of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respon-

dent shall develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be approved by
tespondent's probation monltor, of, if no monitor is assighed, by the Probation Unit. This plan must
include procedures fo send periodic reporis to clients; the documentation of ielephone mes-
sdges received and sent; file malntenance; the meefing of deadiines; the establishment of
procedures fo withdraw as attornay, whether of record or not, when clienls cannot be contacted
orlocated; and, for the tralning and supervision of support personnel.

Within ___ days/____months ____years of the effecfive date of the discipline herein,
respondent shall submit to the Probation Unit safisfactory evidence of completion of no less than
. hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, attorney client relations and/
or general legal ethics. This requirement is separdte from any Minimum Confinuing Legal Educa-
tion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not receive MCLE credit for aftending these
courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar)

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shall join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of Calltormnia and pay the dues and
costs of enroliment tor vear(s). Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence of
membetrship in the section to the Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel In the
first report required, '

(Law Offlce Management Conditions form approved by $BC Executive Commitiee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT EARL MCCANN

CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-15313, 02-0-15834, 03-0-03017, 02-0-15299,
04-0-11219, 04-0-11075, 04-O-11244, 04-0-11289
[NOT FILED].

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Facts: Count One (A): Case No, 02-Q-15313:

1. On or about November 16, 1998, Kurt Sandhoff (“Sandhoff”) filed his complaint
involving a contract dispute entitled, Kurt Sandhoff, dba Gold Financial Services v. SHF
Properties, Inc., et al., Sacramento Municipal Court, case number 98AM09147,

2. On or about June 24, 2002, the Sacramento Superior Court issued an Order to
Show Cause (*OSC”) ordering Sandhoff to appear at 8:30 a.m. on August 15, 2002, in
Department 16 to explain why he had not complied with the time limits set forth under local
Rule 11.20(B) [Time Limits For Disposition of Municipal Court Delay Reduction Program
Cases].

3. On or about July 29, 2002, Sandhoff met with respondent at respondent’s office
to discuss Sandhoff’s case including the pending OSC. '

4, On or about Angust 1, 2002, Sandhoff paid respondent $4,000.00 to represent him
in his matter. On the same day, Sandhoff and respondent executed a document with
respondent’s letterhead entitled, Retainer Agreement (“Fee Agreement™).

5. On or about August 5, 2002, respondent filed a substitution of attorney in
Sandhoff as Sandhoff’s attomney of record.

6. On or about August 14, 2002, Sandhoff called respondent’s office inquiring as to
whether he needed to appear at the OSC scheduled for August 15, 2002. Sandhoff was informed
that he need not appear and that respondent will handle the matter.

7. On August 15, 2002, respondent did not appear in Department 16 of the
Sacramento County Superior Court on behalf of Sandhoff. In light of the nonappearance by
respondent and/or Sandhoff, the court dismissed the matter.

8
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8. Respondent did not inform Sandhoff that he had not appeared at the August 15,
2002 OSC hearing.

9. On Angust 16, 2002, the court filed its Judgment of Dismissal in Sandhoff.

10.  On August 19, 2002, respondent sent a letter to Sandhoff stating he had
communicated their proposed settlement offer of $25,000.00 to opposing counsel, Al Seastrand,
and the offer was rejected. Respondent also told Sandhoff that he filed a Request for Dismissal,
dismissing defendant Beverly Jarvis.

11.  Respondent did not make a settlement offer of $25,000.00 to opposing counsel Al
Seastrand by August 19, 2002.

12.  Respondent did not file with the Sacramento County Superior Court a Request for
Dismissal against defendant Beverly Jarvis by August 19, 2002, in Sandhoff.

13.  Respondent did not inform Sandhoff that his case was dismissed following on or
about August 16, 2002.

14.  Following receipt of a copy of the August 16, 2002 Judgment of Dismissal in
Sandhoff, on or about October 16, 2002, Sandhoff wrote a letter to respondent. In his
October 16, 2002 letter, Sandhoff informed respondent of his discovery that respondent did not
appear at the August 15, 2002 OSC hearing resulting in his case being dismissed.

15. On or about December 31, 2002, respondent sent a billing statement to Sandhoff.
In the December 31, 2002 billing statement, respondent overcharged Sandhoff for services that
were not performed,

16.  Based on respondent’s purported December 31, 2002 billing statement,
respondent still possessed, at minimum, unearned fees of $2,346.24 belonging to Sandhoff.

17.  In or around February 2003, Sandhoff hired Leonard C. Hart Nibbrig (“Hart
Nibbrig”) to represent him in a malpractice action against respondent.

18.  On or about March 19, 2003, pursuant to provistons of respondent’s Fec
Agreement, respondent and Hart Nibbrig agreed to submit to arbitration with American
Arbitration Association (“AAA”). On or about August 27, 2003, Sandhoff paid his half of the
arbitration fee of $2,800.00. By on or about September 2, 2003, respondent did not submit his
half of the arbitration fce.

19. By failing to submit his half of the arbitration fee, an AAA Arbitrator suspended
the administration of Sandhoff’s matter.

Page #
Attachment Page 2
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20.  Omnor about October 17, 2003, Hart Nibbrig filed Sandhoff’s civil complaint
alleging, among other causes of action, legal malpractice against respondent in Sacramento
County Superior Court entitled, Kurt Sandhoff' v. Robert E. McCann, et al., case number
03AS805797.

Conglusions of Law : Count One (A): Case No. 02-0-15313:

By failing to appear at the August 15, 2002 OSC hearing, by failing to inform Sandhoff
of his failure to appear, by allowing Sandhoff’s case to be dismissed, respondent recklessly
failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules
of Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count One (B): Case No. 02-0-15313:

21.  The allegations in Count One (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in
full herein.

Conclusions of Law : Count One (B): Case No. 02-0-15313:

By misrepresenting in his August 19, 2002 letter to his client that he had made a
proposed settlement offer in Sandhoff and that said offer was rejected by opposing counsel, and
by misrepresenting to hig client that he had filed a Request for Dismissal dismissing defendant
Beverly Jarvis, respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in violation
of section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

Facts: Count One (C): Case No. 02-0-15313:

24.  The allegations in Count One (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in
full herein.

25.  Inhis December 31, 2002 billing statement, respondent also represented that he
left a message for opposing counsel A. Seastrand regarding his representation of Sandhoff on
August 5, 2002,

26.  Intruth and in fact, respondent did not leave said message for opposing counsel
on August 5, 2002,

Conclusions of Law: Count One (C): Case No. 02-0-15313:

By misrepresenting in his December 31, 2002 billing statement that he had left a message
for opposing counsel on August 5, 2002, that he had drafted and filed a Request for Dismissal
for Defendant B. Jarves only, and that he had called opposing counsel regarding a proposed

10
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settlement, respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in violation of
section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

Facts: Count One (D): Case No. 02-0-15313:

27.  The allegations in Counts One (A) and (C) are incorporated by reference as if set
forth in full herein.

28.  Asofon or about August 1, 2002, respondent provided no service of value to
Sandhoff. Respondent did not eam any of the advanced fees paid by Sandhoff. To date,
respondent has not returned any portion of the $4,000.00 paid by Sandhoff.

clusions of Law: Count One (D): Case No. 02-0-15313:

By not refunding the $4,000.00 to Sandhoff, respondent failed to refund unearned fees
promptly, in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts Count One (E): Case No. 02-0Q-15313:

29.  The allegations in Counts One (A), (C) and (D) are incorporated by reference as if
set forth in full herein.

Conclusions of Law: Count One (E): Case No. 02-0-15313:

By failing to inform Sandhoff of his failure to appear at the August 15, 2002 OSC
hearing, respondent failed to keep his client reasonably informed of significant developments in
a matter in which he had agreed to provide legal services in violation of section 6068(im) of the
Business and Professions Code.

Facts: Count Two; Case No. 02-0-15834:

30.  Inoraround May 2000, respondent was retained by Alice O’Connor
(“O’Conmor”) to defend her in a civil action entitled, Corner, et al. v. O'Connor, Sacramento
County Superior Court, case number 00AS01409.

31.  Onor about May 24, 2000, respondent filed an Answer to Complaint on behalf of
O’Connor.

32.  Onorabout June 5, 2000, as agreed, O’ Connor paid respondent $1,914.50 to
prepare an answer to the complaint.

33.  Onor about June 20, 2000, O’Connor paid respondent an additional $183.00 as
the filing fee to file the answer.

11
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34.  On or about June 26, 2000, Q’Connor, respondent, associated counsels Kevin
Geckeler and Robert Morris signed an Attorney-Client Fee Contract. On the same day,
O’Connor paid respondent an additional $5,000.00 to be held in trust for future attorney’s fees

and costs.

35. In or around September 2000, O’Connor’s home insurance company, Allstate,
provided defense counsel John Lauritsen (“Lauritsen”) to represent her in Corner v. O ‘Connor,

36.  Inor around June 2001, the plaintiffs dismissed their causes of action against
O’Connor.

37.  On or about November 30, 2001, O’Connor sent respondent a draft letter to be
sent to Lauritsen to recoup the initial $5,000 she paid respondent to represent her in Corner.

38.  Onor about December 31, 2001, respondent sent O’Connor a purported billing
statement showing a credit to O’Connor in the amount of $2,649.30.

39.  On or about July 25, 2002, O’Connor sent a letter to respondent requesting for the
retumn of the unearned fees,

40.  On August 26, 2002, having not heard from respondent, O’Conner sent
respondent her July 25, 2002 letter with a handwritten notation, “May I have the courtesy of a

response?”.

41.  Onor about September 6, 2002, O’Connor called respondent regarding the return
of the unearned fees. Since respondent was in court, she left a message with the receptionist
requesting respondent to return her telephone call.

42.  On or about January 3, 2003, O’Connor sent a letter to respondent requesting the
return of the unearned fees.

43.  On or about January 3, 2003, respondent sent a letter to O’Connor enclosing a
December 31, 2002 billing statement. The billing statement did not show the June 5, 2000
payment of $1,914.50.

44.  On or about January 6, 2003, respondent sent a letter to O’Connor enclosing a
cashier’s check for $1,000.00.

45.  On or about January 7, 2003, O’Connor wrote to respondent that following her
review of the billing statement, she would accept respondent’s original offer to return $2,000.
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46. In or around January 2003, respondent sent another cashier check for $1,000 to
O'Conmnor.

47.  Respondent did not refund the unearned fees to O’Connor for approximately one
and a half years following the dismissal of the case on or about June 2001.

Conclusions of Law: Count Two: Case No. 02-0-15834:

By taking one and a half years to return unearned fees to O’Connor, respondent wilfully
failed to promptly refund any part of a fee paid in advance that had not been eamed in violation
of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct,

Facts: Count Three (A); Case No. 03-0Q-03017:

48. -~ Onor about August 23, 2002, Adrienne 8. Volpert (“Volpert”) paid respondent
$2,500.00 to represent her in a dissolution of marriage proceeding.

49.  On or about September 11, 2002, respondent filed the petition for Dissolution of
marriage entitled, Volpert v. Thompson, Sacramento County Superior Court, case
number 02FL06440,

50.  On or about January 31, 2003, respondent sent a purported billing statement to
Volpert showing a credit in the amount of $1,280.60.

51. On or about March 20, 2003, respondent substituted out as the attorney of record
for Volpert.

52. Onor about May 21, 2003, Volpert sent a letter to respondent requesting the
return of uneamed fees.

53.  Onor about February 12, 2004, respondent sent a letter to Volpert with a
cashier’s check in the amount of $867.17.

54.  On or about February 23, 2004, Volpert sent a letter to respondent inquiring as to
the accounting that led to the resulting $867.17.

55.  To date, respondent has not provided an accounting to Volpert that purportedly
caused respondent to issuc the February 12, 2004 cashier’s check.
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Conclusions of Law: Count Three (A): Cage No. 03-0-03017:

By taking approximately eleven months from March 20, 2003 to return to his client the
unearned fees, respondent wilfully failed to promptly refund any part of a fee paid in advance that
had not been earned in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count Three (B): Case No. 03-0-03017:

The allegations in Count Three (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in full
herein.

Conclusions of Law: Count Three (B); Case No. 03-0-03017:

By failing to provide an accounting to Volpert regarding the $2,500.00 advance fee paid,
respondent wilfully failed to render appropriate accounts to a chent regarding all funds of the
client coming into his possession in violation of rule 4-100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional

Conduct.

Facts: Count Four (A): Case No. 02-0-15299:

56.  On or about April 3, 2002, respondent was paid $2,500.00 by Deborah C. Murphy
(“Murphy”) to prosecute her child custody and child support matter. On or about the same date,
Murphy executed a retainer agreement prepared by respondent and was assured that her matter
would be expedited. On or about the same date, respondent assigned Murphy’s matter to an
associate who was admitted to the State Bar of California on December 3, 2001 (“the Associate™).

57.  On or about May 6, 2002, Murphy called respondent’s office and left a message
for the Associate requesting an update as to the status of her case.

58.  From on or about May 6, 2002 to on or about June 20, 2002, respondent nor
anyone from his office returned Murphy’s May 6, 2002 telephone call.

59.  Onor about June 21, 2002, Murphy received a telephone call from Sean who
represented that he was an associate in respondent’s office and that Murphy’s matter “shouldn’t
be too much longer and they would contact” her.

60,  On or about July 8, 2002, respondent called Murphy and reassured her that the
Associate was handling her case and that her case was progressing.

61.  Onor about July 24, 2002, Murphy called the Associate and left a message
requesting an update as to the status of her case.
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62.  From on or about August 8, 2002 to on or about September 12, 2002, Murphy
called respondent’s office and left messages for a call back from the Associate to ascertain if a
court date was scheduled and to inquire about the status of this matter.

63.  On or about September 17, 2002, having not heard from respondent’s office,
Murphy sent respondent a certified letter discharging respondent, requesting the return of her
client file and the $2,500.00 fee.

64.  On or about September 23, 2002, Murphy sent a messenger to respondent’s office
1o pick up her client file and the $2,500.00 unearned fee. The messenger was able to obtain the
file but not the $2,500.

65.  On or about September 24, 2002, Murphy sent a certified letter to respondent
confirming receipt of her client file and requesting an itemized billing and receipts for
respondent’s work on her matter.

66.  On or about October 14, 2002, respondent’s paralegal, Deborah Cooper, sent a
letter to the Office of the District Attorney, Sacramento County Bureau of Family Support,
informing them that as of September 23, 2002, respondent’s office no longer represented Murphy
and that respondent’s office at no time filed any papers on Murphy’s behalf, therefore a
withdrawal of counsel was unnecessary.

67. On or about Qctober 21, 2002, Murphy filed a fee dispute with the Sacramento
County Bar Association.

68.  On or about December 31, 2002, respondent provided Murphy with a billing
statement showing respondent had used the $2,500.00 retainer fee for alleged research and
preparation of documents that were never filed. The total amount due as stated on the statement
was $167.50

69. On or about February 13, 2003, the Sacramento County Bar Association issued an
award in Murphy’s fee dispute.

70.  Inor around May 2003, respondent paid Murphy $2,500.00.

71.  On or about May 14, 2003, Murphy filed her Petition to Register Out of State
Child Custody Order, in pro per, entitled, Deborah C. Murphy v. Richard C. Murphy, Sacramento
County Superior Court, case number 03FL03042.

Conclusions of Law: Count Four (A): Case No, 02-0-15299:

By failing to prosecute Murphy’s matter when retained to do so and by failing to properly
supervise his associates in pursuing Murphy’s matter, respondent recklessty and repeatedly failed
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to perform legal services with competence in violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count Four (B): Case No. 02-0-15299:

72.  The allegations in Count Four (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in
full herein.

Conclusions of Law; Count Four (B): Case No. 02-0-15299:

By taking approximately eight months from September 2002 to retumn to his client the
uneamned fees, respondent wilfully failed to promptly refund any part of a fee paid in advance that
had not been earned in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count Four (C): Case No. 02-0-15299:

73.  The allegations in Count Four (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in
full herein.

Conclusions of Law: Count Four (C): Case No. 02-0-15299:

By not responding to Murphy’s inquiries concerning the status of her case from on or
about May 6, 2002 to June 20, 2002 and from July 29, 2002 to on or about September 12, 2002,
respondent failed to respond to client inquiries in violation of section 6068(m) of the Business’
and Professions Code.

Facts: Count Four (D): Case No. 02-0-15299:

74.  The allegations in Count Four (A) are incorporated by reference as if set forth in
full herein.

Conclusions of Law: Count Four (D): Case No. 02-0-15299:

By charging Murphy for costs that were unnecessary and improper, respondent failed to
render appropriate accounts to his client regarding the $2,500.00 fee in violation of rule 4-
100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count Five: Case No. 04-0-11219:

75.  In or around August 8, 2003, respondent was hired by Partrick Martinez
(“Martinez”) to represent him in a family law matter entitled Benda v. Martinez, Sacramento
County Superior Court, case number 00FL00330.
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76.  On or.about August 7, 2003, Martinez paid respondent $3,000.00 to represent him
in his matter. Between August 12, 2003, and Aungust 19, 2003, respondent and Martinez executed

a Retainer Agreement.

77.  On or about August 25, 2003, respondent filed a substitution of attorney in Benda,
as Martinez’ attorney of record.

78.  On or about December 4, 2003, Martinez wrote respondent a letter inquiring about
receiving an itemized statemnent as soon as possible.

79. On or about March 16, 2004, Martinez sent respondent a letter stating that, as of
February 10, 2004, Martinez had never received any sort of billing or invoices from respondent,
- despite numerous requests over seven months.

80. On or about February 23, 2004, respondent sent Martinez a fax, enclosing a billing
statement dated February 29, 2004 covenng the period of August 11, 2003 to February 19, 2004.

Conclusions of Law: Count Five: Case No. 04-0-11219:

81.  Bynot providing Martinez a statement for sevet months, respondent failed to
provide a timely accounting in violation of rute 4-100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was August 30, 2004.
STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION.

As part of this stipulation, respondent has agreed to attend and provide proof of passage of the
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination, within one (1) year from the effective date of
discipline.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:
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Case Nos,

04-0-11075 [Not Filed]
04-0-11264 [Not Filed]
04-0-11289 [Not Filed]

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that
as of August 30, 2004 the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $6316.00.
Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State
Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be

- granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

Respondent pleads nolo contendere to the above facts and violations. Respondent completely
understands that the plea for nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the
stipulated facts and of his or her culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct
specified herein.
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ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parfies and that it adequately protects the public,
(T 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

G{ The stipulated facts and dispesition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
fo the Supreme Cour,

O The stipulated tacts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED 10 the Supreme Court.

P

The patiies are bound by the stipulotion as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or.
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days atter service of this order, is granted,; or 2) this
court madifies or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.} The effective date of this disposltion Is the effective date of the Supreme

Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), Callfornia Rules of
Court.)
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY REGULAR MAIL,

CASE NUMBER: 02-0-15313; 02-0-15834; 03-0-03017; 02-0-15299; 04-0-11219

L, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place
of employment is the State Bar of California, 180 Howard Street, San Francisco, California
94105, declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the State
Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice,
correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California-would be deposited with
the United States Postal Service that same day; that [ am aware that on motion of party served,
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or
package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit; and that
in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of
mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of San Francisco,
on the date shown below, a true copy of the within

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at San Francisco, on the date shown
below, addressed to:

Steven C. Sanders

Sanders & Associates

2549 Del Monte St

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Counsel for Respondent

in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

N/A

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California, on the date shown below.

DATED: September 22, 2004 SIGNED: /&L
: Mazie D. Yip UV

Declarant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on October 28, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

' in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

STEVEN SANDERS

SANDERS & ASSOCIATES

3960 INDUSTRIAL BLVD #100
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

WONDER LIANG, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
October 28, 2004.

Huy
Case Admiinistrator

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



